Multi-client data libraries (458,479) (333,806)

Inventory restated 21,343 31,069

Intangible assets previously reported 555,722 782,386

Multi-client data libraries 458,479 333,806

■

Intangible assets restated 1,014,201 1,116,192

The statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2012 has been updated to refl ect the change in presentation.
A statement of fi nancial position as at 1 January 2012 has been included to refl ect the change in presentation on the
opening balance sheet.
The non-cash amortisation of the multi-client has been presented in the past under ‘Expensed inventories’, but is now
separately presented as ‘Amortization multi-client data libraries’ in the consolidated statement of cash fl ows. Furthermore,
the additions to the multi-client data libraries were previously part of ‘Change in inventories’ in the consolidated statement
of cash fl ows, but are now presented separately as ‘Additions multi-client data libraries’ as part of cash fl ows from investing
activities. The changes are shown below:

Consolidated statement of cash fl ows

Previously

reported for

the year

ended

31 December

2012 Changes

Restated for

the year

ended

31 December

2012

Expensed inventories 168,208 (142,945) 25,263

Amortisation multi-client data libraries (new line item) 142,945 142,945

Change in inventories (307,745) 259,648 (48,097)

Net cash generated from operating activities 279,270 259,648 538,918

Additions multi-client data libraries (new line item) (259,648) (259,648)

■

Net cash used in investing activities (264,811) (259,648) (524,459)

5.3.4 Other changes in accounting policies resulting from changes in IFRS

As a result of the amendments to IAS 1 ‘Presentation of fi nancial statements’, the Company has grouped items of other
comprehensive income in its consolidated statement of comprehensive income, on the basis of whether they are potentially
recycled to profi t or loss subsequently.

IAS 19 ‘Employee benefi ts’, revised (IAS 19R), amends the accounting for employee benefi ts. The standard replaces the
interest cost on the defi ned benefi t obligation and the expected return on plan assets with a net interest cost based on
the net defi ned benefi t asset or liability and the discount rate, measured at the beginning of the year. There is no change
to determining the discount rate; this continues to refl ect the yield on high-quality corporate bonds. The change in
the standard has resulted in an increase of the pension expenses as the discount rate applied to assets is lower than the
expected return on assets. This has no eff ect on total comprehensive income for the period as the increased charge in
profi t or loss is off set by a credit in other comprehensive income.

FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2013 Financial Statements 2013 119

The eff ect of the changes to the accounting principles is shown in the following table.

(EUR x 1,000) For the year ended 2012

Previously

stated

Impact

IAS19R

After effect

IAS19R

restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Personnel expenses (692,892) (1,645) (694,537)

Result from operating activities (EBIT) 308,269 (1,645) 306,624

Income tax expense (49,502) 417 (49,085)

Profi t/(loss) for the period from discontinued operations 58,810 (600) 58,210

Profi t for the period 301,442 (1,828) 299,614

Profi t attributable to owners of the company 291,573 (1,828) 289,745

■

Defi ned benefi t plan actuarial gains (losses) 1,972 1,828 3,800*

(EUR x 1,000) As at 31 December 2012

Previously

stated

Impact

IAS19R

After effect

IAS19R-

restated

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
Retained earnings 1,394,266 1,828 1,396,094

Unappropriated result 291,573 (1,828) 289,745

(EUR x 1,000) For the year ended 2012

Previously

stated

Impact

IAS19R

After effect

IAS19R-

restated

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Total comprehensive income for the period: Profi t or (loss) 291,573 (1,828) 289,745

Defi ned benefi t actuarial gains (losses) 1,972 1,828 3,800

(EUR x 1,000) For the year ended 2012

Previously

stated

Impact

IAS19R

After effect

IAS19R-

restated

Consolidated statement of cash fl ows
Profi t for the period 242,632 (1,228) 241,404

Income tax expense 49,502 (417) 49,085

Operating cash fl ows before changes in working capital and provisions 643,989 (1,645) 642,344

Change in provisions and employee benefi ts 3,578 1,645 5,223

* The defi ned benefi t plan actuarial gain (loss) for 2012 includes a gain of EUR 1.6 million relating to discontinued operations.

The amendments to IFRS 7, ‘Financial instruments: Disclosures – Off setting fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities’, focus
on quantitative information about recognised fi nancial instruments that are off set in the statement of fi nancial position,
as well as those recognised fi nancial instruments that are subject to master netting or similar arrangements irrespective
of whether they are off set. Fugro has included the additional disclosures required.

[…]

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 116,605 –

Financial liabilities (720,618) (746,152)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 164,185 92,019

Financial liabilities (92,085) (653,319)

■

(531,913) (1,307,452)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not aff ect profi t or loss.

Financial Statements 2013182 FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profi t
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

(EUR x 1,000) Profi t or loss Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments 721 (721) – –

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) 721 (721) – –

31 December 2012
Variable rate instruments (5,613) 5,613 – –

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) (5,613) 5,613 – –

At 31 December 2013 it is estimated that a general increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would decrease the
Group’s profi t before income tax by approximately EUR 0.7 million (2012: negative impact of EUR 5.6 million).

FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2013 Financial Statements 2013 183

5.58 Fair values
5.58.1 Financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of fi nancial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of fi nancial
position, are as follows:

(EUR x 1,000) 2013 2012

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss
Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 12,766 12,766 – –

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables and other receivables 867,535 867,535 837,645 837,645

Cash and cash equivalents 164,185 164,185 92,019 92,019

Long-term loans 116,605 116,605 – –

Other long-term receivables 3,423 3,423 2,692 2,692

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets
Other investments in equity instruments* 1,095 1,095 1,095 1,095

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 1,215 1,215 1,310 1,310

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Bank loans - - (431,396) (431,396)

Mortgage and other loans and long-term borrowings (3,741) (3,741) (2,854) (2,854)

Private placement loans in USD (601,216) (636,906) (625,657) (699,507)

Private placement loans in GBP (80,767) (85,788) (82,755) (92,756)

Private placement loans in EUR (34,894) (37,004) (34,886) (39,411)

Bank overdraft (92,085) (92,085) (221,923) (221,923)

Trade and other payables (483,690) (483,690) (389,553) (389,553)

■

Total (129,569) (172,390) (854,263) (942,639)

Unrecognised gains/(losses) (42,821) (88,376)

* The other investments in equity instruments do not have a quoted market price in an active market. The fair value cannot be reliably measured by the Group.

The private placement loans carried at fair value are categorised within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as further
detailed below.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The Group uses the government yield curve as per the reporting date plus an adequate constant credit spread to discount
fi nancial instruments. The interest rates used are as follows:

Derivatives

2013 2012

Loans and borrowings 4.1–7.1% 1.3–7.1%